506914171 10/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6961006

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LISUN JOAO KUNG	05/07/2018
JOSE RENATO GONCALVES SANTOS	05/07/2018
SAROWAR GOLAM SIKDER	05/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLOUDVISORY LLC	
Street Address:	6238 PRESTONSHIRE LANE	
City:	DALLAS	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75225	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16908681

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: paula@hubbardjohnston.com

Correspondent Name: HUBBARD JOHNSTON, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 670688

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75367

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FIRE-P002US-C1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAULA A. HARDILEK PENA	
SIGNATURE:	/Paula A. Hardilek Pena/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment FIRE-P002#page1.tif source=Assignment FIRE-P002#page2.tif

PATENT 506914171 REEL: 057745 FRAME: 0597

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Lisun Joao Kung of Dallas, Texas, Jose Renato Goncalves Santos of Morgan Hill, California, and Sarowar Golam Sikder of Carrollton, Texas,

have made certain inventions and designs (the "Inventions") described in the following U.S. Patent Applications:

- 1) U.S. Patent Application No. 62/449,571 filed January 23, 2017,
- 2) U.S. Patent Application No. 62/450,001 filed January 24, 2017,
- 3) U.S. Patent Application No. 62/477,376 filed March 27, 2017, and
- 4) U.S. Patent Application No. 15/878,386 filed January 23, 2018,

relating to certain improvements enforcement and deployment of security policies in cloud and hybrid infrastructure environments" (the "Applications").

WHEREAS, we previously have assigned or agreed to assign all rights to the Inventions to CLOUDVISORY LLC (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Texas Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 6238 Prestonshire Lane, Dallas, Texas 75225;

NOW, THEREFORE, in fulfillment of our obligation, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we confirm that we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over, and, to the extent we have not, do hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Inventions and all rights in the United States, and its territories and possessions, arising therefrom; (b) the Applications, including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof; and (c) all applications, patents (including utility patents, patents of addition, utility models, designs, and corresponding registration rights, without limitation) that issue from the Applications, or that claim any of the Inventions, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, including the right to file in the United States corresponding applications for patent on the Inventions (collectively the "Patents"); and (d) the right to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, arising from the Applications and all corresponding applications, including any division, continuation or substitution thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this Assignment not been made.

We will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of the ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist the ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain patents, both domestic and foreign, on the Inventions, including without limitation execution of assignments of applications and priority rights and powers of attorney; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in the

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the Inventions, Applications, and Patents, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of the Patents against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to the foregoing assignment.

We represent and coverant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, liceuse, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of the Inventions, the Applications, the Patents, or any other right assigned hereunder, has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with the assignment thereof to ASSIGNEE.

We hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue all patents based on the Applications and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their respective designees.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated acxt to our name.

Date: 5/7/2018

Date: <u>5/7/2018</u>

Date: <u>5/7/2018</u>

Sarowar Golam Sikder

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 10/09/2021